substantial shareholder (holding share more than 1%) of the company or any of their close relatives, 
or from any firm, company or corporate body in which he/she is involved:
The company has no such dues.

Details of Salaries and Benefits Paid to the Managing Director and Officials:
In the FY 2023-24, a total amount of NPR 129,693,671 (In words: One hundred twenty-nine million six hundred 

ninety-three thousand six hundred seventy-one rupees only) was paid as salaries and other benefits to officials of 

level 10 and above.

Dividends yet to be collected by Shareholders:
Total dividends yet to be collected by the shareholder amount to NPR 311,624,164 (In words: Three hundred eleven 

million six hundred twenty-four thousand one hundred sixty-four rupees only) at the end of the FY 2023-24.

Detail of purchase or sale of property with subsidiary company as per Clause 141:
No such transactions have been carried out.

Details of related party transaction as per Section 175 (transactions between associated companies):